

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

FIRST PRIORITY LIFE INSURANCE)
COMPANY, INC., *et al.*)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
v.)
)
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)
)
Defendant.)
_____)

No. 16- 587C
Judge Wolski

PLAINTIFFS' SUR-REPLY TO THE UNITED STATES' MOTION TO DISMISS

Lawrence S. Sher (D.C. Bar No. 430469)
REED SMITH LLP
1301 K Street NW
Suite 1000-East Tower
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: 202.414.9200
Facsimile: 202.414.9299
Email: lsher@reedsmith.com

Of Counsel:

Daniel I. Booker (D.C. Bar No. 377926)
Kyle R. Bahr (D.C. Bar No. 986946)
Conor M. Shaffer (PA Bar No. 314474)
REED SMITH LLP
Reed Smith Centre
225 Fifth Avenue, Suite 1200
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
Telephone: 412.288.3131
Facsimile: 412.288.3063
Email: dbooker@reedsmith.com
kbahr@reedsmith.com
cshaffer@reedsmith.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
<u>ARGUMENT</u>	1
I. DEFENDANT’S 12(B)(1) ARGUMENTS ATTACK THE MERITS, NOT THE COURT’S SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION OVER PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS	1
A. When Payment is Due Under § 1342 is a Merits Question	3
B. Deference is a Merits Question.....	4
C. Reasonableness is a Merits Question.....	6
II. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE RIPE	6
III. COUNT II STATES A VALID CLAIM FOR BREACH OF EXPRESS CONTRACT.....	8
IV. COUNT III STATES A VALID CLAIM FOR BREACH OF IMPLIED-IN-FACT CONTRACT.....	10
A. The “Surrounding Circumstances” Include Government Conduct.....	10
B. The Complaint Alleges Actual Authority	11
C. HHS Officials Had Contractual Authority.....	12
D. Defendant Undermines Its Preclusion Argument	13
<u>CONCLUSION</u>	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>ARRA Energy Co. I v. United States</i> , 97 Fed. Cl. 12 (2011)	11
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	8
<i>Bobula v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 970 F.2d 854 (Fed. Cir. 1992).....	3
<i>Brooks v. Dunlop Mfg. Inc.</i> , 702 F.3d 624 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>Caraco Pharm. Labs., Ltd. v. Forest Labs., Inc.</i> , 527 F.3d 1278 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	6
<i>CBY Design Builders v. United States</i> , 105 Fed. Cl. 303 (2012)	7
<i>Cessna Aircraft Co. v. Dalton</i> , 126 F.3d 1442 (Fed. Cir. 1997).....	13
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. United States</i> , 20 Cl. Ct. 86 (1990)	12
<i>Clark v. United States</i> , 322 F.3d 1358 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	2
<i>Davis Wetlands Bank, LLC v. United States</i> , 114 Fed. Cl. 113 (2013)	9
<i>FEC v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm.</i> , 454 U.S. 27 (1981).....	5
<i>Fireman v. United States</i> , 44 Fed. Cl. 528 (1999)	4
<i>H. Landau & Co. v. United States</i> , 886 F.2d 322 (Fed. Cir. 1989).....	12
<i>Henke v. United States</i> , 60 F.3d 795 (Fed. Cir. 1995).....	6
<i>Hercules, Inc. v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 417 (1996).....	10, 11

Hymas v. United States,
810 F.3d 1312 (Fed. Cir. 2016).....9

Massie v. United States,
226 F.3d 1318 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....3

Mastroia v. United States,
91 Fed. Cl. 369 (2010)2

N.Y. Airways v. United States,
369 F.2d 743 (Ct. Cl. 1966)8, 11, 12

Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Atchison,
470 U.S. 451 (1985).....10

Palmer v. United States,
168 F.3d 1310 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....2

Pan Am. World Airways v. United States,
122 F. Supp. 682 (Ct. Cl. 1954).....4

Parker v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.,
974 F.2d 164 (Fed. Cir. 1992).....5

Pauley v. Beth-Energy Mines, Inc.,
501 U.S. 680 (1991).....5

Prairie Cnty. v. United States,
782 F.3d 685 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....11

Ralston Steel Corp. v. United States,
340 F.2d 663 (Ct. Cl. 1965).....2

Redondo v. United States,
542 F. App’x 908 (Fed. Cir. 2013)6

Roberts v. United States,
745 F.3d 1158 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....1, 2

San Carlos Irrigation & Drainage Dist. v. United States,
84 Fed. Cl. 786 (2008)9

Scheuer v. Rhodes,
416 U.S. 232 (1974).....4, 7

Shell Oil Co v. United States,
751 F.3d 1282 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....12

St. Christopher Assoc., L.P. v. United States,
511 F.3d 1376 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....9

<i>Stanwyck v. United States</i> , 127 Fed. Cl. 308 (2016).....	10
<i>Terran v. Sec’y of HHS</i> , 195 F.3d 1302 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....	3
<i>Todd v. United States</i> , 386 F.3d 1091 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	3
<i>TrinCo Inv. Co v. United States</i> , 722 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>United States v. King</i> , 395 U.S. 1 (1969).....	3
Statutes	
10 U.S.C. § 2306c.....	13
28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1).....	2
31 U.S.C. § 1341(a)(1).....	12, 13
42 U.S.C. § 18062 (ACA § 1342).....	<i>passim</i>
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(d).....	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	<i>passim</i>
Regulations	
45 C.F.R. § 153.510.....	2, 9
Other Authorities	
Comp. Gen. B-325630 (Sept. 30, 2014).....	12
